

Agenda for the Emergency Meeting of the Laguna Niguel City Council

EMERGENCY MEETING OF March 17, 2020 – 9:00 A.M.

SAFETY ALERT

IF YOU HAVE TRAVELED INTERNATIONALLY, PARTICULARLY TO CHINA, ITALY, IRAN, JAPAN, SOUTH KOREA, TAIWAN, AND/OR YOU HAVE HAD DIRECT CONTACT WITH SOMEONE WHO HAS TRAVELLED TO THOSE PLACES OR TESTED POSITIVE FOR CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19), OR YOU ARE EXPERIENCING SYMPTOMS SUCH AS COUGHING, SNEEZING, FEVER, DIFFICULTY BREATHING OR OTHER FLU-LIKE SYMPTOMS, PLEASE DO NOT ATTEND THIS MEETING IN PERSON. YOU MAY SUBMIT COMMENTS ON ANY AGENDA ITEM OR ON ANY ITEM NOT ON THE AGENDA IN WRITING VIA MAIL TO "CITY COUNCIL" AT 30111 CROWN VALLEY PARKWAY, LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677 OR BY EMAIL TO EGOMEZ@cityoflagunaniquel.org.

IF YOU ARE IN THE GROUP OF INDIVIDUALS WHO MAY BE MOST VULNERABLE TO COVID-19, INCLUDING THOSE OVER THE AGE OF 60 AND THOSE WITH UNDERLYING HEALTH CONDITIONS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LUNG, HEART, IMMUNO-COMPROMISED, DIABETES, OR OTHER CONDITIONS THAT COULD INTERFERE WITH YOUR ABILITY TO FIGHT COVID-19, PLEASE CONSIDER CAREFULLY BEFORE ATTENDING THIS MEETING IN PERSON AND KEEP A SIX FOOT DISTANCE FROM OTHERS AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE.

Welcome to your City Council meeting!

Regular City Council meetings are held on the first and third Tuesday of every month at 7:00 p.m. (6:00 p.m. or a time prior to the Regular City Council meeting for Closed Session), in the Council Chambers of City Hall. Regular City Council meetings are aired live on Cox Cable Channel 853 and AT&T U-Verse Channel 99 and rebroadcasted on both channels at 6:00 p.m. daily following each meeting. Rebroadcasted meetings can also be viewed on the City's website at www.cityoflagunaniguel.org and on the City's YouTube Channel at www.youtube.com/cityoflagunaniguel.

Any person wishing to address the City Council will need to complete and present a gold-colored, "Request to Speak" form to the City Clerk. These forms are available on the counter that is located inside the Council Chambers. Please be aware that the time limit will be established by the Mayor. To allow equal time for speakers, minutes may not be given to another speaker. You may have another person read your written statement. The City Council may establish a time limit of all comments of not less than one half hour.

No action will be taken on any items not on the agenda, unless the City Council makes a determination that an emergency exists or that there is a need for immediate action and the need to take action came to the attention of the City subsequent to the agenda being posted. Any documents that are provided to the City Council regarding items on this agenda less than 72 hours prior to this meeting will be available for public inspection at the public review table that is located in the reception area on the second floor of City Hall, until 5:00 p.m. on the day of the City Council meeting. After 5:00 p.m., the documents will be available at the counter that is located inside the Council Chambers.

Thank you for attending your City Council meeting.

City Hall/Council Chambers 30111 Crown Valley Parkway Laguna Niguel, California 92677 949/362-4300 Fax 949/362-4340 www.cityoflagunaniguel.org

THE LAGUNA NIGUEL CITY COUNCIL HEREBY CALLS AN EMERGENCY MEETING, BY TELECONFERENCE AND IN PERSON, AT THE CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS AT THE LOCATION NOTED ABOVE. IN AN ABUNDANCE OF CAUTION, WE ARE FOLLOWING STRICT GUIDELINES FOR THE SAFETY OF EVERYONE WHILE COMPLYING WITH THE BROWN ACT REGULATIONS ISSUED BY THE GOVERNOR. FOR PURPOSES OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION. THIS MAY BE DONE AS FOLLOWS:

ANY PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS MAY BE EMAILED TO THE CITY CLERK AT: Egomez@cityoflagunaniquel.org.

FOLLOW THE MEETING ON A FACEBOOK LIVE BROADCAST AT: https://www.facebook.com/CityOfLagunaNiguel/.

CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL - 9:00 A.M.

PUBLIC COMMUNICATIONS

DISCUSSION ITEMS

1. <u>Adoption of Resolution No. 2020-1314, Ratifying the Director of Emergency</u>
Services' Proclamation of the Existence of a Local Emergency

Recommendation

Staff recommends that the City Council Adopt Resolution No. 2020-1314, Ratifying the Director of Emergency Services' Proclamation of the Existence of a Local Emergency Due to the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) Under Government Code Section 8630 and Chapter 11-15 of the Laguna Niguel Municipal Code ("Emergency Preparedness").

ADJOURNMENT

LAGUNA NIGUEL CITY COUNCIL

Mayor Laurie Davies
Mayor Pro Tem Fred Minagar
Council Member Elaine Gennawey
Council Member John Mark Jennings
Council Member Sandy Rains

E-mail address	
Website address	<u>www.cityoflagunaniguel.org</u>

Americans with Disabilities Act - In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you are an individual who requires accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the City Clerk's Office at (949) 362-4300. Notification at least 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility.

The Council Chambers is wheelchair accessible and disabled parking is available in the City Hall parking lot. Assisted Listening is available in the Council Chambers. To arrange for use of a personal listening device, please contact the City Clerk prior to the meeting.

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF ORANGE)ss
CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL)

I, Eileen C. Gomez, City Clerk for the City of Laguna Niguel, hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that I caused the posting of this agenda by 6:00 p.m. on Monday, March 16, 2020, at City Hall, 30111 Crown Valley Parkway; Crown Valley Community Park, 29751 Crown Valley Parkway, and Sea Country Senior and Community Center, 24602 Aliso Creek Road.

POSTED BY: Eileen C. Gomez, City Clerk